SEYMOUR COMMUNITY SCHOOL BOARD REGULAR MEETING

The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of Seymour Community School District was held on July 17, 2023, in the Board Room of the Seymour Community School.

President Justin Keller called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Present were members Justin Keller, Dan Furlin, Jr., and Drew Power. Missy Liggett arrived at 6:32 p.m. Sarah Carter-Jones was absent. Also present were Mr. Breon and Jamie Houser.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve the agenda. Drew Power seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Drew Power made a motion to approve the minutes from the previous meetings. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Drew Power. made a motion to approve the bills for payment. Missy Liggett seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

The Board of Directors of Seymour Community School District reviewed the recapitulation of receipts and expenses for all funds for fiscal year 2023 as presented. Fundraising approval forms were also distributed for review.

There were no visitors or public comments.

Board discussion items included needing to order some missing pieces for the playground fence and the concrete work was completed last week.

Mr. Breon reported on the following administrative items: 1) Start discussion on the 4-day school week. 2) Continue discussion on how to improve the school's image. 3) Applying for another grant for two electric buses. 4) The gym floor has buckled in a couple places and will need to be repaired.

Mrs. Houser had no discussion items this month.

There was no CSIAC update to report this month.

Open enrollment requests were received for Drake Kelly and Zoie Hendricks to attend our District from the Centerville CSD for the 2023-2024 school year.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve the revised proposal from Cleaning Connection Inc. in the amount of \$9,194.80 due to increased square footage. Drew Power seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve the bid from CPB Construction in the amount of \$1,450.00 for concrete sidewalks between the playgrounds. Missy Liggett seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

A bid from CPB Construction in the amount of \$3,200.00 for concrete beneath the bleachers on the baseball field was discussed but tabled at this time.

The following milk bid was received for services for the 2022-2023 school year:

| \frac{\frac{1}{2} \text{ pint 1\% milk}}{2} \frac{\frac{1}{2} \text{ pint skim}}{2} \frac{\frac{1}{2} \text{ pint skim chocolate}}{2} \]

Anderson Erickson | \frac{\frac{3}{12} \text{ pint skim}}{2} \frac{\frac{1}{2} \text{ pint skim chocolate}}{2} \]

**3025 | \frac{\frac{3}{2} \text{ pint skim chocolate}}{2} \]

Drew Power made a motion to approve the bid from Anderson Erickson. Missy Liggett seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve the Seymour Herald as the District official newspaper for the 2023-2024 school year. Missy Liggett seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Drew Power made a motion to approve Mollie Banks as the District Board Secretary/Treasurer for the 2023-2024 school year. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve Ahlers & Cooney Law Firm as official school lawyer for the 2023-2024 school year. Drew Power seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve Corydon State Bank as official school depository for the 2023-2024 school year. Drew Power seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Drew Power made a motion to approve Peoples Bank as depository for the school nutrition fund. Missy Liggett seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve the Secondary Handbook as presented. Drew Power seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve the resignation of Samantha Sager as Teacher Associate. Drew Power seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Drew Power made a motion to approve the hire of Patty Hatfield as Cook for the 2023-2024 school year. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Drew Power made a motion to approve the hire of Trevor Cormeny as Technology Coordinator. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Dan Furlin, Jr. made a motion to approve the shared contract for Trevor Cormeny for Technology Coordinator with the Mormon Trail Community School District for the 2023-2024 school year. Missy Liggett seconded the motion. All voted in favor.

Upcoming events noted were school registration will be held on August 3, 2023, from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. and school begins on August 23, 2023.

There being no further business, Drew Power made a motion to adjourn at 7:31 p.m. Dan Furlin, Jr. seconded the motion. Carried unanimously.

BOARD PRESIDENT, JUSTIN KELLER

BOARD SECRETARY, MOLLIE BANKS